with an intent to evade payment of the applicable Customs Duty on “CCTV 
CAMERA SPARE PARTS” imported by them. Hence, Section 28(4) of the Customs 
Act, 1962, invoking extended period for demand of Duty, is applicable in the instant 
case. The differential Customs Duty aggregating to Rs. 3,30,90,498/- (Rupees 
Three Crores Thirty Lakhs Ninety Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Eight only) 
on import of “CCTV CAMERA SPARE PARTS”  as detailed in Annexure-A to the 
Show Cause Notice imported by M/s. K. M. Electronic Cables Private Limited not 
paid/short  paid by M/s. K. M. Electronic Cables Private Limited, was  liable to be 
demanded and recovered from them as per provisions of Section 28 (4) of the

[...]

said importer is liable to penalty under Section 112 (a)(ii) & 114AA of Customs Act 
1962.    

8(d).     The aforesaid acts of suppression of facts and willful mis-statement by M/s. 
K. M. Electronic Cables Private Limited had led to evasion of Customs Duty of  Rs. 
3,30,90,498/- (Rupees Three Crores Thirty Lakhs Ninety Thousand Four 
Hundred Ninety Eight only) thereby rendering themselves  liable for penalty under 
Section 114A of the Customs Act, 1962, in as much as the Customs Duty 
amounting to Rs.3,30,90,498/- was evaded by reason of wilful mis-statement and 
suppression of facts with a malafide intention.

[...]

incomplete form along with accessories’  imported by declaring as “Spare Parts” / 
“CCTV Camera Spare Parts” should not be demanded and recovered from them 
under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(c)  The goods having assessable value of Rs. 25,49,34,496/-, (Rupees Twenty 
Five Crore, Forty Nine Lakh, Thirty Four Thousand, Four Hundred and Ninety 
Six only) imported by wrong claiming as “Spare Parts” / “CCTV Camera Spare 
Parts” as detailed in Annexure-A to the SCN should not be held liable to 
confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(d)  As the goods covered under Bill of Entry No.

[...]

classified under Customs Tariff Item No. 85258090/ 85258900 as 

“CCTV Camera in unfinished/ incomplete form alongwith accessories” 

and the Bills of Entry should be re-assessed accordingly? 

(ii) Whether the goods having assessable value of Rs. 25,49,34,496/-, 

(Rupees Twenty Five Crore, Forty Nine Lakh, Thirty Four 

Thousand, Four Hundred and Ninety Six only) imported by wrongly 

claiming as “Spare Parts” / “CCTV Camera Spare Parts” as detailed in 

Annexure-A to the Show Cause Notice are liable to confiscation? 

(iii) Whether the differential Customs Duty of Rs. 3,30,90,498/- (Rupees 

Three Crore, Thirty Lakh, Ninety Thousand, Four Hundred and 

Ninety Eight only) on ‘CCTV Camera in unfinished/ incomplete form 

along with accessories’ imported by declaring as “Spare Parts” / 

“CCTV Camera Spare Parts” is liable to be demanded and recovered 

under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962, along with applicable

[...]

on execution of a bond for Rs.1,36,00,000/- of goods and Bank Guarantee No. 

050542BG0000224 dated 16.02.2024 for Rs.13,50,000/- (towards differential duty) 

and another Bank Guarantee No. 050542BG0000225 dated 16.02.2024 for Rs. 

15,00,000/- (as security deposit)] valued at Rs. 1,03,34,752/- (Rupees One Crore, 

Three Lakh, Thirty Four Thousand, Seven Hundred and Fifty Two only) liable to 

confiscation under the provisions of Section 111 (m) ibid. I also hold the imported 

goods, valued at Rs.24,45,99,744/- (Rupees Twenty Four Crore, Forty Five Lakh, 

Ninety Nine Thousand, Seven Hundred and Forty Four only), liable to confiscation 

under the provisions of Section 111 (m) ibid. Further, since the aforementioned 

imported goods, having assessable value of Rs. 24,45,99,744/- are not physically 

available for confiscation, and in such cases, redemption fine is imposable in